(R-2006-571) (**REVISED**)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R-301249

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAR 0 1 2006

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO CERTIFYING THE ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENT FOR TORREY PINES GOLF COURSE

WHEREAS, in January 2005, City Council directed staff to proceed with the improvements required on Torrey Pines Golf Course South to better suit play of the "average golfer" and to accommodate the US Open in 2008, and

WHEREAS, at that time, the submitted environmental document included improvements consisting of the reconstruction of all greens, bunkers, and tee areas on both the Torrey Pines South and North Courses; and

WHEREAS, the environmental document has subsequently been revised to omit the North Course green, bunker, tee and water hazard improvements and to include the relocation of the North Course 18th green, as well as the improvements on the South Course, and

WHEREAS, certification of the environmental document will allow the Friends of Torrey Pines, LLC to implement course modifications for the US Open, as previously approved by City Council on October 14, 2002, in Document No. RR-297193, NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows

That it certifies the information contained in the Torrey Pines Golf Course Improvements Mitigated Negative Declaration [MND], has been completed in compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act and State CEQA Guidelines, and that said MND reflects the independent judgment of the City of San Diego as Lead Agency.

R-2006-571 (REVISED)

- That stating for the record that the final MND has been reviewed and considered prior to approving the project
 - That it adopts the Mitigation, Monitoring, and Reporting Program.
- That no contracts or other action will be taken to relocate the 18 north green unless and until such time as the City Council takes formal action to approve the club house project.

APPROVED. MICHAEL J AGUIRRE, City Attorney

Shannon M Thomas

Deputy City Attorney

SMT als

12/13/05

01/19/06 COR.COPY

01/27/06 COR.COPY

02/22/06 REVISED

Or Dept P&R

R-2006-571

MMS#2864

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at its meeting of FEB 2 1 2006.

ELIZABETH S. MALAND

City Clerk

Deputy City Clerk

R-2006-571 (REVISED)

| Approved: _ | 3-1-04 | |
|-------------|--------|----------------------|
| | (date) | JERRY SANDERS, Mayor |
| | | · |
| Vetoed | | |
| | (date) | JERRY SANDERS, Mayor |